Excerpt from http://www.god-does-not-play-dice.net/gravity.txt

Subject: GW150914 is a FRAUD.

Date: Fri, 17 Jun 2016 05:12:21 +0300

Message-ID: <CAM7EkxmopOWqrQOYoileJAmi=w9oxadybZHb9HNnainrj7SQa8A@mail.gmail.com>
From: Dimi Chakalov <dchakalov@gmail.com>

To: David Shoemaker <dhs@mit.edu>, Stan Whitcomb <stan.whitcomb@ligo.org>,

Ron Drever <rdrever@caltech.edu>, Kip <kip@tapir.caltech.edu>,

Rainer Weiss <weiss@ligo.mit.edu>, Emanuele <berti@wugrav.wustl.edu>,

Clifford Will <cmw@wuphys.wustl.edu>, William G Unruh <unruh@physics.ubc.ca>,

David B Malament <dmalamen@uci.edu>, Richard Price <rprice.physics@gmail.com>,
Stefano Vitale <vitale@science.unitn.it>, Bernard Schutz <Bernard.Schutz@aei.mpg.de>,
Gabriela Gonzalez <gonzalez@lIsu.edu>, Deirdre Shoemaker
<deirdre.shoemaker@physics.gatech.edu>, sukanta.bose@ligo.org, peter.fritschel@ligo.org,
albert.lazzarini@ligo.org, martin.mchugh@ligo.org, tania.regimbau@ligo.org,
john.whelan@ligo.org, bernard.whiting@ligo.org, David Reitze <reitze@ligo.caltech.edu>,
comergl@slu.edu, David Garfinkle <garfinkl@oakland.edu>,

Nikolaos Mavromatos <nikolaos.mavromatos@kcl.ac.uk>, dimitri@physics.tamu.edu,
Antonio Padilla <antonio.padilla@nottingham.ac.uk>, Remo <ruffini@icra.it>,

Jose Rodriguez <jose.rodriguez2@correo.uis.edu.co>, Jorge Rueda <jorge.rueda@icra.it>,
Nigel <n.bishop@ru.ac.za>, Luciano <rezzolla@itp.uni-frankfurt.de>,

Jeffrey Winicour <winicour@pitt.edu>, Michele Maggiore <michele.maggiore@unige.ch>,
Daniel Kennefick <danielk@uark.edu>, Saul <saul@astro.cornell.edu>,

Alessandra <alessandra.buonanno@aei.mpg.de>, Josh Goldberg <goldberg@phy.syr.edu>,
John Stachel <john.stachel@gmail.com>, Rosalba Perna <rosalba.perna@stonybrook.edu>,
Abraham Loeb <aloeb@cfa.harvard.edu>, Valerie Connaughton <valerie@nasa.gov>,

Gary Horowitz <gary@physics.ucsb.edu>, Steven Weinberg <weinberg@physics.utexas.edu>,
abbott_b@ligo.caltech.edu, anderson_s@ligo.caltech.edu, barish_b@ligo.caltech.edu,
sarah.gossan@tapir.caltech.edu, gustafson_e@ligo.caltech.edu, JulieHiroto LIGO
<jhiroto@ligo.caltech.edu>, Kenneth Libbrecht <kgl@caltech.edu>, Bob Taylor
<taylor_r@ligo.caltech.edu>, yamamoto_h@ligo.caltech.edu, zweizig_j@ligo.caltech.edu,
swang5@caltech.edu, zhang_l@ligo.caltech.edu, Mike <zucker_m@ligo.mit.edu>,

Joan Centrella <joan.centrella@nasa.gov>, Jose Geraldo Pereira <jpereira@ift.unesp.br>,
Marco <marco.drago@aei.mpg.de>, Adrian Cho <acho@aaas.org>, Mark Hannam
<markodh@googlemail.com>, Pedro Marronetti <pmarrone@nsf.gov>,

Lee Samuel Finn <lIsfinn@psu.edu>, Beverly Berger <grgsocietymail@gmail.com>,

César Garcia Marirrodriga <Cesar.Garcia@esa.int>, Paul McNamara <paul.mcnamara@esa.int>,
Ian Harrison <ian.harrison@esa.int>, Damien Texier <contactesa@esa.int>,

Charles Dunn <Charles.E.Dunn@jpl.nasa.gov>, Gustav <g.holzegel@imperial.ac.uk>,
George Ellis <gfrellis@gmail.com>, Jean-Pierre Bourguignon <jpb@ihes.fr>,

Bruce Allen <bruce.allen@aei.mpg.de>, Chris Isham <c.isham@imperial.ac.uk>,

Karel V Kuchar <kuchar@physics.utah.edu>, Stanley Deser <deser@brandeis.edu>,
Charles Torre <charles.torre@usu.edu>, Robert M Wald <rmwa@midway.uchicago.edu>,
Robert Geroch <geroch@midway.uchicago.edu>

Ladies and Gentlemen:
You have severe problem: GW150914 is a FRAUD.

How could it happen? See p. 15in
http://www.god-does-not-play-dice.net/gwa rip.pdf

You need only one fact: the *prototype* of GW150914 at the immediate
vicinity of the alleged binary black hole merger at a galaxy located
more than one billion light years from Earth.

This *prototype* of GW150914 did NOT interact with matter and fields
for more than one billion years, in order to carry its GW pattern,

until it got veeeery weak and was called GW150914. If the *prototype*
had interacted with matter and fields, it MUST have changed and you
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could have never "discovered" GWs and binary BHH merger. Thus, it did
NOT interact with anything whatsoever, until it reached LIGO.

Ergo, GW150914 was produced by a ghost. If you don't believe in
ghosts, GW150914 was a FRAUD: see p. 15 the link above.

Perhaps only Kip Thorne could have manufactured such "perfect"
GW150914: "a *vacuum* BBH merger does not produce any EM or particle
emission whatsoever." (LIGO & VIGRO, arXiv:1602.08492v2, p. 9.) Only
massive "gravitons" producing "the most powerful explosion humans have
ever detected except for the big bang" (Kip Thorne; reference at my
website below).

What a pathetic nonsense. Worst of all, you can say nothing, because
you have to praise Emperor's new clothes. Are they also made of massive
"gravitons", in line with your groundbreaking theory of quantum gravity?
What a pity you cannot respond...

D. Chakalov
chakalov.net

NOTE

The prolegomenon to GW150914 is the grin of the Cheshire cat without the cat,
as observed by Alice (Lewis Carroll, Alice's Adventures in Wonderland, 1865,
Ch. 6),

http://disney.wikia.com/wiki/Cheshire Cat

In GW "astronomy", the grin is made of "gravitons" only, because the Cheshire
cat is ... "vacuum". You have only "shape dynamics" in Ricci-flat manifolds:

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ricci-flat manifold

"For example, in a Ricci-flat manifold, a circle in Euclidean space may be
deformed into an ellipse with equal area. This is due to Weyl curvature."

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Wey| tensor

"In general relativity, the Weyl curvature is the only part of the curvature

that exists in free space -- a solution of the vacuum Einstein equation -- and

it governs the propagation of gravitational radiation through regions of space

devoid of matter (Sic! - D.C.)."

Hence "a vacuum BBH merger does not produce any EM or particle emission whatsoever."
(LIGO & VIGRO, arXiv:1602.08492v2, p. 9).

Only "gravitons", ensuing from the mathematical fact that, due to Weyl curvature,
a circle in Euclidean space may be deformed into an ellipse with equal area (see
above), which produced "the most powerful explosion humans have ever detected
except for the big bang" (Kip Thorne, see gwa_rip.pdf at the link in my initial
email from June 17, 2016 above).
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Thus, GW150914 proved, once and for all, that the Universe lives in GR vacuum:
you can never see the Cheshire cat itself. Only its grin made of "gravitons".

To get your Nobel Prize, all you have to do is to derive "gravitons" from

"shape dynamics" in Ricci-flat manifolds. With lots of math, of course.

Well, T am not GW poet and don't indulge in stretch 'n squeeze parapsychology:

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/File:Quadrupol Wave.qif

Let's get serious. The non-linear GWs do carry energy, momentum, and
angular momentum, but they do not have "polarization pattern" (see the .gif
above) that would cause the GW detector to "expand" in one direction and at
the same time to "contract" in the perpendicular direction, as speculated by
Kip Thorne and collaborators:

http://www.god-does-not-play-dice.net/kip slide 5.jpg

Surely we can use the linearized approximation of GR for adjusting the
GPS Navigation System, but there is no way, not even in principle, to
record the *dynamics* of energy transfer by GWs within a finite spacetime
region, measured with a clock pertaining to the same spacetime region:
check out Angelo Loinger,

On Gravitational Motions,
http://arxiv.org/abs/0804.3991v1

On the displacements of Einsteinian fields et cetera,
http://arxiv.org/abs/physics/0506024v2

In Kip Thorne’s theory, his watch reads the time parameter of the two "fields'
evolutions h+(t) & hx(t)" without a hitch, keeping track on the background,
undisturbed Minkowski space as well, like uneven or “disturbed” layer of butter
spread over a fixed toast. Needless to say, the butter is made of “gravitons”.

Moreover, in Thorne's theory above, you have Cartesian coordinate system, which
defines *exact* angles for the two wave strain components, h+ and hx.

These angles must be kept intact in the *prototype* of GW150914, defined

in very strong GWs and for over one billion years. Otherwise you cannot have

any "polarization pattern", because the two wave strains will conflate and
intermingle. Therefore, GW150914 was caused by some GW ghost: see my

email from 17 June 2016 above.

The LIGO-eLISA theory (see Kip Thorne above) *requires* the assumption of
so-called weak-field limit. To quote from Matt Visser (Mass for the graviton,
arXiv:gr-qc/9705051v2): "To precisely specify the weak-field limit we will

have to pick a particular background geometry for our non-dynamical metric.
The most sensible choice for almost all astrophysical applications is to take

g_0 to correspond to a flat space-time (Minkowski space)." And from Daniele
Fargion and Pietro Oliva (LIGO-VIRGO GWs events: blurred or sharp astronomy?
arXiv:1603.09639v2): "A LIGO GW connection to GRB? From above there are many
reasons to foresee a fast e.m. transient associated to these LIGO-VIRGO
astronomy. However as we have mentioned the BH BH merging in vacuum is a
source only (or mostly) of silent EM GWs with no EM tail."

Only in the so-called weak-field limit LIGO & VIRGO "experts" may think that
stones can indeed disappear, and offer the most obvious explanation: The
One-Eyed Green Underground Stone Eating Monster (see below).
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It is impossible to even imagine "gravitational waves emitted by realistic
astrophysical sources", as acknowledged by Michelle Maggiore:

http://www.god-does-not-play-dice.net/Maggiore p32.jpg

Therefore, LIGO & VIRGO "experts" have no clue whatsoever about the
*prototype* of GW150914, nor about the "mass" (if any) of "gravitons"

(if any). More from: Freeman Dyson, Is A Graviton Detectable? IAMP News
Bulletin, January 2014, pp. 8-21,

http://www.iamp.org/bulletins/old-bulletins/201401.pdf

In Bondi's theory (Paper VII, p. 23 and Sec. 5, pp. 43-47), GWs do not
have any "polarization pattern”. Check out a general discussion in

Sir Hermann Bondi, Gravitational waves in general relativity,
Current Contents 30, 16 (23 July 1990),
http://www.qgarfield.library.upenn.edu/classics1990/A1990DN22600001.pdf

The "news" of gravitational radiation (cf. Fig. 1, p. 3 in gwa_rip.pdf
at the link above) cannot be detected with LIGO, VIRGO, GEO, TAMA, KAGRA,
IndIGO (LIGO-India), TianQin, eLISA, Einstein Telescope, and the like:
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We all, GW poets included, know that vacuum spacetime with T*ab = 0 is
highly exaggerated approximation, like the famous 'spherical cow’,

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Spherical cow

If you are a cowboy and wish only to count the number of cows in your
herd, you may of course think of them as 'spherical objects'. But
imagine the following situation: as you walk in your grassland, you

see that the grass on a loan has been hardly pressed to the ground,

as if some heavy object has passed through your grassland.

Would you say that some brand new and very heavy spherical cows have
rolled over the grass? That will be just like GW150914.

The situation can be illustrated with the quiz below:

Q: What is green, lives underground, has one eye, and eats stones?
A: The One-Eyed Green Underground Stone Eating Monster!

Get real. Stones do not disappear. Cows are not spherical. Gravitons
do not exist -- you cannot define the energy density of the vacuum with
any "gravitons":

http://www.god-does-not-play-dice.net/the worst.jpg

LISA Pathfinder -- it wasted over 400 million EUR of taxpayers' money
-- will not detect any hint of GW by the end of its mission in September
2016. The "evolved" LISA (eLISA) will fail do detect any GW either.

Why? Because non-linear GWs do not have any "polarization pattern".
To understand spin-0 gravitational radiation, see the 'school of fish'
analogy from 24 May 2016 below -- the GW detector must have the faculty
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of self-acting, like the human brain.
Don't ever say that you knew nothing about it.
D. Chakalov

June 17, 2016
Last updated: June 21, 2016, 10:00 GMT

Physical Nature of Gravitational Waves - 4

* Each polarization has its own gravitational-wave field
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— transverse to direction of propagation

— Equal and opposite along orthogonal axes (rrace-frge! $

— Force pattern invariant under 180° rotation
— Contrast with EM waves: invariant under 360° rot’n =

* (Spin of quantum) = (360 degrees) / (invariance angle)
= 1 for photon, 2 for graviton
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